
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillor 
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie; and 
Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Mrs Stephanie 
Brock (Third Religious Representative), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of 
Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr 
Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott 
(Teacher Representative - Primary Schools).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 4 March 2020

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 
2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 16 January 2020  (Pages 3 - 6)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no Notices of Motion at this time  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 10)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time  

PERFORMANCE

9.1  Educational Services - Annual Public Performance (Statutory Performance 
Indicator) Report 2018-19 - COM/20/057  (Pages 11 - 52)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1  Developing a Child Friendly City - OPE/20/056  (Pages 53 - 58)

10.2  Supporting Children's Learning in an Empowered System - OPE/20/054  
(Pages 59 - 84)

10.3  Leadership Development - OPE/20/053  (Pages 85 - 112)

10.4  Inspection Reporting - OPE/20/055  (Pages 113 - 134)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 January 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Bell, Cameron, Cormie 
(as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, 
Macdonald, MacGregor, Mennie and Stewart.  External Members:- Mrs Tracey 
Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third 
Religious Representative), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious 
Representative), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative, as substitute for 
Miss Pamela Scott), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative) 
and Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Councillor Bell and Councillor Mennie to their first 
meeting of the Education Operational Delivery Committee.  He further welcomed Mrs 
Tracey Blackie and Mr Rick Sansom as the new parent representatives to the Committee, 
following ratification of their appointments at Council in December 2019. 
 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Committee noted the following declaration of interest intimated at this stage: 

(i) Mrs Tracey Blackie declared an interest in respect of item 9.1 (Proposed 
Consultation on Changes to School Zoning for Grandhome) by virtue of the 
fact she had a child at Bucksburn Academy, but did not consider that the 
nature of her interest required her to leave the meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019 for 
approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7102&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
16 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of item 10 (Supporting Children’s Learning in an Empowered System), 

to note that officers had advised that the report due before Committee in March 
2020 would address matters raised in the recent survey undertaken by the EIS; 
and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
PROPOSED CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO SCHOOL ZONING FOR 
GRANDHOME - RES/20/003 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval to launch a statutory consultation on proposals to make changes to the 
Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy school zones in order to accommodate 
the new housing development at Grandhome. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s and Family Services to undertake 

a statutory public consultation on proposals to make changes to the Bucksburn 
Academy and Oldmachar Academy school catchment zones, so that the new 
housing development at Grandhome is included entirely within the Oldmachar 
Academy catchment zone with effect from 1 August 2020, and to report back to 
the Committee on the outcomes of this consultation at its meeting in May 2020; 
and 

(b) note that temporary primary education provision for children living within the 
Grandhome development, prior to any new schools being constructed at 
Grandhome, will be moved from Danestone School to Forehill School, with effect 
from 1 August 2020. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
EMPOWERING THE SYSTEM - OPE/20/004 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the direction of travel, self-evaluation and future planning which 
would ensure that the Education Service continued to work towards an empowered 
system, and sought approval for submission of the Aberdeen City Council response to 
‘Improving School Empowerment through Self-Evaluation: A Framework for Local 
Authorities’. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 

Page 4



3 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
16 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

(a) approve the draft Self-Evaluation based on the document ‘Improving School 
Empowerment through self-evaluation: A Framework for Local Authorities’ as 
contained in Appendix A; in preparation for submission to Education Scotland; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to submit the Self-Evaluation document when 
requested to do so by Education Scotland and make this available to Members 
through the circulation of a Service Update. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
ERASMUS+ OVERSEAS TRAVEL - OPE/20/005 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval for travel outwith the UK to Early Learning and Childcare  (ELC) settings in North 
Germany to enable ELC professionals to experience outdoor settings and to receive high 
quality training from those responsible for initiating and developing those services.  The 
report advised that there were no direct financial implications as all costs for the study 
visit were covered by the ERASMUS+ grant secured by the Council in July 2019. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve travel outwith the UK for the study visit for 20 participants to 
North Germany and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to sanction this travel with 
immediate effect. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (SCOTLAND) ACT 2014 - OPE/20/006 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
suggested a direction of travel following the Scottish Government’s proposal to repeal 
Parts 4 and 5 of The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 and sought 
approval to remove reference to the term ‘Named Person’ from Council and multi-agency 
documentation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the proposed repeal of Parts 4 & 5 of The Children and Young People 

(Scotland) Act 2014 and instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family 
Services to remove reference to the Named Person from single and multi-agency 
guidance; and 

(b) agree that the key point of contact in schools be referred to as the 
Establishment Contact. 

 

Page 5



4 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
16 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener 
 
 

Page 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Leadership Development

To seek approval for a proposed approach to developing leadership 

capacity across our schools
On agenda Gael Ross

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

Inspection Reporting

To provide Elected Members with oversight of Education Scotland and 

Care Inspectorate inspection reporting since the last Committee cycle
On agenda

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Child
[...]
ported to Committee at the earliest possible opportunity prior to the end 

of the fourth school term each year).          

Chris Cormack  Place Place  Purpose 1

Inspection Reporting

A standing item to report on the outcome of school inspections if required

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 7

Accessibility Plan

To present the Accessibility Plan for approval
Mhairi Shewan 

/ Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations
General 

Delegation 7.1

ACC National 

Improvement Framework

EOD Committee 17/09/19 - to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to 

provide an overview of progress towards realising the outcomes detailed 

in the Council’s National Improvement Framework Plan through a service 

update in January 2020 and formally report on progress to the Education 

Operational Delivery Committee in September 2020

Gael Ross

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

Cluster Risk Register - 

Integrated Children's & 

Family Services

To report on the cluster risk register

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations GD 7.4

Inspection Reporting

A standing item to report on the outcome of school inspections if required

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 7

26 November 2020

17 September 2020

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
___________________________________________________________________

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery

DATE 12 March 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Educational Services - Annual Public Performance 
(Statutory Performance Indicator) Report 2018-19

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/057

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Alex Paterson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit 1 and 2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Elected Members with a summary of the 2018-19 Annual Public 
Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) Report outcomes covering the 
work of Educational Services over the fiscal period.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee scrutinise and provide comment on the content of the 
report, and the detailed Educational Services 2018-19 Annual Public 
Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) outcomes contained within 
Appendices A and B.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At the meeting of the 5th March 2018, Council approved the new Governance 
           arrangements supporting introduction of the Target Operating Model. This 
           provided for the establishment of the Education Operational Delivery
           Committee with, amongst other responsibilities, the core remits outlined below.

          Remit of Committee: 

          The Committee will, for internal educational services:

1. Hold the organisation to account for the in-house delivery of all educational 
   services. 

2. approve and monitor the in-house delivery of educational services and take
   action to ensure that such performance is in line with the outcomes set by 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9.1



           Council and the Strategic Commissioning Committee. 

3.2      With effect from the 2018/19 reporting year, the Accounts Commission 
Direction to local authorities on Statutory and Public Performance Reporting 
was replaced by new guidance (‘the 2018 Direction’) which is current for a 
period of three years.

 3.3     Within this Direction, councils are required to reflect against outputs from the 
Scottish Local Government Benchmarking Framework (SLGBF) a significant 
proportion of which are, as appropriate, captured within the Statutory 
Performance Indicator (SPI) suite. 

 3.4    In addition, to support meeting of the new Direction, local authorities also need 
to report against particular thematic:

 Performance in improving public services (including with partners)
 Performance in improving local outcomes (including with partners)
 Performance in
[...]
 quality standards and more substantive roll-out of the revised Education Scotland inspection framework, it is not 
possible to make direct trend assessments against performance in previous years. On this basis, it is more appropriative to regard the outcome for 2018-19 as 
a refreshed baseline against which future evaluations of performance can be benchmarked. As yet, there is insufficient nationally published data for 2018-19 
to offer additional comparative assessments of performance.  

Education Services continues to work closely with Northern Alliance partners, the Care Inspectorate and Education Scotland to improve and compare data 
analysis and share lessons learned from other local authority experiences of these early stages under the new frameworks that offered a first opportunity to 
apply data analysis to a substantive sample of inspections, the intelligence from which was absorbed into standing improvement planning ( outlined through 
'How Good Is Our Early Learning and Childcare' and ; How Good Is Our School 4’) for 2019-120 

Strategically, the City’s current LOIP, Children and Young People’s Plan, National Improvement Framework for education, Early Learning and Childcare 
Expansion Plan and Service/ School level Improvement Plans all currently reflect improvement steps that are informed by analysis and critical evaluation of 
the Indicator’s outcomes. 

 

 

P
age 47



ICFS SPI 03 - Inspections of Publicly Funded Educational Provision 

 

% of positive evaluations of Quality Reference Indicators from Education Scotland and Care Inspectorate inspection reports of publicly funded 
Early Learning Centres, primary, secondary and special schools per financial year 

 

Status  

Data Period 2018/19 

Value 87.7% 

Target 93.8% 

Long Trend  

Short Trend  

IFCS SPI 4 – Inspections of Early Learning and Childcare 
 
The total number of Education Scotland and Care Inspectorate inspections of settings undertaken for the period was 45. Of these, 38 inspec
[...]
 City.
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:-

2.1 note the work undertaken to date as we work to become a Child Friendly City; 
and

2.2 instruct the Chief Education Officer to establish a representative city-wide pupil 
forum that will meet regularly and support identification and setting of strategic 
priorities of the service, discuss a range of relevant issues and influence the 
recommendations being brought before the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 The Unicef’s Child Friendly Cities Initiative is a global programme aiming to   
translate Unicef’s mission - to advance children’s rights and well-being - into 
action at the local level. Using the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child 
(UNCRC) as our guide, Unicef work with political leaders, young people, social 
workers, community organisations and others, to make sure children have a 
say in shaping local services. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10.1



3.1.2 In doing so they aim to create neighbourhoods, communities and cities where 
children and young people are treated with dignity, have a say in decisions that 
affect them, experience services that are built with and for them, know what 
services are available and feel safe and prioritised. A child friendly city (CFC) 
is a place where the voices, needs, priorities and rights of children are 
considered and taken seriously.

3.1.3 The approach brings together the vision of childhood set out by the UN 
Convention on the Rights of the Child and the core tenets of a human rights-
based approach. 

3.1.4 The Community Planning Partnership is in the final stages of finalising the 
self-evaluation and associated action plan. This will ensure that all 
Community Planning Partners work to a clear set of actions. As the self-
evaluation process has progressed, a number of key themes are emerging 
for action and focus areas (‘badges’) have been identified correspondingly. 
These include: 

 ‘Participating’ and,
 ‘Child-Friendly Service
[...]
e actively with their 
communities by 2026) means that it is imperative that we establish a robust 
and effective mechanism for children and young people to directly influence 
strategic decision-making. The proposed group will be invited to identify and 
share their views on a range of issues within the service and, through 
coordination and planning with report authors, the group will also serve as a 
mechanism for consultation on wider issues. 

3.4.3 It is recommended that Elected Members support the creation of a 
representative city-wide pupil-led participation forum which will enable pupils 
from across the city to share their views and opinions on a range of issues 
that directly affect them. 

3.4.4 It is envisaged that this pupil group will largely be comprised of secondary age
pupils from across each city associated school group who will act as 
representatives of pupils for each secondary school and corresponding feeder 
schools. The Chief Education Officer will meet regularly with the group to 
discuss a range of issues and to support setting the strategic priorities of the 
service and influence the recommendations being brought before the 
Education Operational Delivery Committee.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report. 

Page 56



6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Category Risk Low (L) 
Medium 

(M) 
High (H)

Mitigation

Financial Potential costs for 
logistical movement 
of children and young 
people across the city 
to one central venue. 

L Mitigated by investigating 
the use of digital solutions 
such as Microsoft Teams.

Legal Potential non-
compliance with 
future UNCRC 
incorporation in Scot’s 
Law, specifically with 
relation to Article 12 
of the UNCRC.  

L Mitigated through the 
creation of a robust 
mechanism for children and 
young people to dire
[...]
nghorne 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard & Craig McDermott 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1, 5 and 6  
 

 

 
1.1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1.1 In November 2019 the Education Operational Delivery Committee instructed 

officers to work with staff in schools and Trade Unions to address the key 
themes highlighted in committee report OPE/19/415.  Officers were instructed 
to report progress within 2 committee cycles.  In January, Officers confirmed 
that the EIS Survey (commissioned in May 2019, which surveyed their 
members around instances of violence and aggression in schools) findings be 
taken into account as part of this work. 
 

2.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee:- 
 
2.1.1 Note the approach being taken and progress made to date; 

 

2.1.2 Instruct the Programme Manager to Report on the programme within 3 
committee cycles. 

 
3.1 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1.1 The report presented to Committee in November 2019 identified a 

comprehensive range of improvements necessary to build a stronger universal, 
targeted and specialist offer to children and young people. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10.2



 

 
 

3.1.2  The wide-ranging nature of the planned improvements led to the appointment 
of a seconded Programme Manager to oversee and coordinate improvements 
in January 2020.   

 
3.1.3 In order to better understand current vulnerabilities in our local system the 

Programme Manager has undertaken a robust review of the data, and held a 
series of face-to-face structured interviews with staff across the Education 
Service, including Early Years Practitioner, Pupil Support Assistant, Teacher, 
Principal Teacher, Depute Head Teacher, and Head Teacher colleagues from 
Primary, Secondary and Special Schools/Services.  Central Officers and the 
Educational Psychology Service were also consulted.  To date, 51 interviews 
have taken place and this sphere of work is set to continue over the coming 
months. 

 
3.1.4 National consultation events with parent
[...]
ncil Forum 

Library service 

Enquire  

Social Work 

Advocacy services 

Mediation 

 

 

Page 81

https://www.healthandeducationchamber.scot/
https://accabdn.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=2716ebdc4d744593bd532f706c8545df
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/education-and-childcare
http://www.nhsgrampian.org/nhsgrampian/gra_display_home_2015.jsp;jsessionid=C946B2A1B7706651A123E4CA82661C7A?p_applic=CCC&p_service=Content.show&pContentID=9298&
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/education-and-childcare/educational-psychology-service
https://live.cloud.servelec-synergy.com/Aberdeen/PublicEnquiry_FS/SynergyEnglishHome.aspx
https://acpcf.org.uk/
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/libraries-and-archives/children-and-young-people/supporting-families-children-additional-support-needs
https://enquire.org.uk/
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/social-care-and-health/contact-us-childrens-social-work
https://www.siaa.org.uk/find-advocate/
https://www.sacro.org.uk/organisation/offices/aberdeen


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



   
 

 

Supporting Learners in an Empowered System  

Steering Group Terms of Reference 
 

Background 

The report Supporting Learners in an Empowered System was presented to the Education Operational 

Delivery Committee (EODC) on 12 November 2019 following a request, from said committee, in January 

2019 about how effectively schools can meet the needs of those with Additional Support Needs (ASN).  

The report is based on staff survey activity, which subsequently took place.  The report recommends that 

EOCD: 

A. Note the consultation undertaken with staff and the broad messages fed back as part of this 
consultation exercise and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to work with staff in schools and Trade 
Unions to address the key themes emerging from the consultation in order to build a stronger 
universal, targeted and specialist provision; and 

B. As part of the above engagement with colleagues, instr
[...]
12 March 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Leadership Development

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/053

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Gael Ross

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with an overview of 
current and proposed approaches to leadership development.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 note the direction of travel in the development of leadership capacity; 

2.2 instruct the Chief Education Officer to implement and continually review the 
Professional Learning & Leadership Framework (Draft); and

2.3 instruct the Chief Education Officer to develop a visualisation of the Leadership 
Professional Learning Offer to align Local and National programmes and the 
ACC Capability Framework in order to clarify routes to Leadership.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Why is leadership Important?

Page 85

Agenda Item 10.3



3.1.1  Within the National Improvement Framework, Leadership is recognised as one 
of the most important aspects of the success of any school. Headteachers and 
teachers who are empowered, and who empower others to take ownership of 
their own learning, generally have a strong track record of ensuring the highest 
quality of learning and teaching. 

3.1.2  School and Early Learning & Childcare inspections currently focus on Quality 
Indicators 1.3 Leadership of Change.  This indicator assesses the leadership 
capacity across the whole school community and guides distributed leadership 
and shared accountability and responsibility.  This guides us to focus strongly 
on the development of leadership at all levels.

3.1.3   Many Local Authorities, including Aberdeen City, face challenges in recruiting 
Senior Leaders.  It is imperative that we invest in our middle leaders to ensure 
that there is a pool of talent who are well placed to lead our schools in the future 
and work hard to attract staff to the city.  

3.1.4 Strengthening 'the mid
[...]
 Standards for Leadership and Management (Head 
Teachers) leading to personal action-planning to develop capacity

 Experience of leadership in a range of contexts including systems leadership
 Benefit gained through dialogue with other leaders in different settings
 Improved preparation for application/assessment centre/interview for senior 

leadership and head teacher positions

Our professional learning programme is developed in partnership with GTCS, SCEL, OSIRIS and the Northern Alliance.   Leadership and practitioner events will be held on a 
annual basis and where possible, work in this area will be shared with ITE and will inform the probationer offer.

P
age 112



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery

DATE 12 March 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Inspection Reporting

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/055

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report aims to provide Elected Members with oversight of Education 
Scotland and Care Inspectorate inspection reporting since the last Committee 
cycle.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:-

2.1 note the contents of this report; and

2.2 instruct the Chief Education Officer to continue to support schools to implement 
improvements in order to address the recommendations made by Education 
Scotland and the Care Inspectorate.

3.0 The Education Scotland Inspection Process

3.1.1 Education Scotland inspect schools on a proportionate basis, using a sampling 
approach rather than a cyclical model.  An annual sample of 120 schools are 
selected nationally to enable Education Scotland to provide evidence for the 
National Improvement Framework, with Education Scotland analysis of all 120 
national inspections informing national policy and strategy.  The length of time 
since last inspection can be a factor in determining which schools are 
inspected.

Page 113

Agenda Item 10.4



3.1.2
[...]
evious Meeting of 16 January 2020
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Educational Services - Annual Public Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) Report 2018-19 - COM/20/057
	2018-19 Annual Public Performance (SPI) Appendix A
	2018-19 Annual Public Performance (SPI) Appendix B

	10.1 Developing a Child Friendly City - OPE/20/056
	10.2 Supporting Children's Learning in an Empowered System - OPE/20/054
	Supporting Children's Learning Appendix A
	Supporting Children's Learning Appendix B
	Supporting Children's Learning Appendix C

	10.3 Leadership Development - OPE/20/053
	Leadership Development Appendix

	10.4 Inspection Reporting - OPE/20/055
	School Inspections Appendix Hazlehead
	School Inspections Appendix Harlaw




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 March 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the 
Depute Provost; and Councillors Bell, Cameron, Cormie (as substitute for 
Councillor Alphonse), Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Houghton (as substitute for 
Councillor Imrie), Hutchison, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie.  External 
Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mr John 
Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent 
Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 16 January 2020 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the planner.

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - ANNUAL PUBLIC PERFORMANCE (STATUTORY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR) REPORT 2018-19 - COM/20/057

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided a summary of the 2018-19 Annual Public Performance (Statutory Performance 
Indicator) Report outcomes which covered the work of Educational Services over the 
fiscal period.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7103&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 March 2020

The report recommended:-
that Committee scrutinise and provide comment on the content of the report, and the 
detailed Educational Services 2018-19 Annual Public Performance (Statutory 
Performance Indicator) outcomes contained within Appendices A and B to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

DEVELOPING A CHILD FRIENDLY CITY - OPE/20/056

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an overview of the work being undertaken by the Council in order for 
Aberdeen to become a Child Friendly City.

The report recommended:-
that Committee
(a) note the work undertaken to date to become a Child Friendly City; and
(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to establish a representative city-wide pupil 

forum that would meet regularly and support identification and setting of strategic 
priorities of the service, discuss a range of relevant issues, and influence the 
recommendations being brought before the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (b); and
(iii) to endorse the principles and values of a children's rights-based approach to 

enable a Child Friendly City with empowered children and young people. 

SUPPORTING CHILDREN'S LEARNING IN AN EMPOWERED SYSTEM - 
OPE/20/054

6. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out 
progress on the instruction from Committee that officers work with staff in schools and 
Trade Unions to address the key themes highlighted in the earlier report, and which 
took into account the EIS Survey commissioned in May 2019 which surveyed their 
members around instances of violence and aggression in schools.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the approach being taken and progress made to date; and
(b) instruct the Programme Manager to report on the programme within three 

committee cycles.



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 March 2020

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the clerk would circulate the EIS survey to the External Members 

who had not been on the Committee at the time of the original circulation;
(ii) to note the approach being taken and progress to date;
(iii) to acknowledge reference to the Educational Institute of Scotland survey report 

at 3.2.19 on Violence and Abusive Behaviour in Schools and agree that any 
incidents of violent and abusive behaviour are unacceptable whereby the 
wellbeing of staff in schools within Aberdeen City Council is being negatively 
impacted, and request that the Service investigates further these findings to 
identify the root cause(s) of the issue which is putting staff in schools at risk of 
harm, both physical and psychological, and identifies mitigating actions to 
address the issues currently being experienced;

(iv) to instruct the Programme Manager to report on the above and the programme 
within three committee cycles; and

(v) to welcome this review and its focus on the risk of exclusion and low attendance 
to understand better their root causes.

LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT - OPE/20/053

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an overview of current proposed approaches to leadership development.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the direction of travel in the development of leadership capacity;
(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to implement and continually review the 

Professional Learning and Leadership Framework (Draft); and
(c) instruct the Chief Education Officer to develop a visualisation of the Leadership 

Professional Learning Officer to align Local and National programmes and the 
ACC Capability Framework in order to clarify routes to leadership.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

INSPECTION REPORTING - OPE/20/055

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided oversight of Education Scotland and Care Inspectorate inspection reporting 
since the last Committee cycle. 

Contained in the report were updates on inspections of Hazlehead Academy and 
Harlaw Academy, as well as Culter Primary School, Kittybrewster Primary School and 
Gilcomstoun Primary School and Nursery Class.  The report also highlighted 



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 March 2020

anticipated return inspections for Orchard Brae, Dyce Primary, Kingsford Primary and 
Milltimber Primary Schools, and provided an update on inspections of Early Learning 
and Childcare.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the contents of the report; and
(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to continue to support schools to implement 

improvements in order to address the recommendations made by Education 
Scotland and the Care Inspectorate.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 March 2020


